

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**SAMUEL PHILBRICK, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00773 (JEB)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

I. THE SECRETARY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT GRANITE ADVANTAGE IS LIKELY TO ASSIST IN PROMOTING THE OBJECTIVES OF MEDICAID. .... 2

    A. The Secretary’s assessment is committed to agency discretion by law or, at a minimum, should be accorded great deference..... 2

    B. The community-engagement requirement furthers Medicaid’s core objective of furnishing medical assistance because it is designed to help able-bodied adults transition to financial independence, which enhances the fiscal sustainability of the state Medicaid program. .... 5

    C. The Secretary concluded that Granite Advantage is likely to improve beneficiary health, another important goal of the Medicaid program..... 10

    D. The community-engagement requirement is neither a “benefits cut” nor a “work requirement.” ..... 11

II. PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY AND RECORD-BASED ARGUMENTS FAIL. .... 12

    A. Granite Advantage is an “experimental, pilot, or demonstration project.” ..... 12

    B. The Secretary Properly Considered Potential Effects On Coverage..... 13

    C. The Secretary Has The Authority To Approve A Community-Engagement Requirement. .... 15

    D. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Waiver Of Retroactive Eligibility Is Non-Justiciable And Meritless. .... 16

    E. Plaintiffs’ Other Record Based Arguments Rest On Incorrect Premises. .... 18

III. ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE FOUR PLAINTIFFS AND TO PROJECT COMPONENTS THAT BOTH HAVE INJURED PLAINTIFFS AND ARE FOUND DEFICIENT. .... 21

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO CMS’S LETTER TO STATE MEDICAID DIRECTORS IS NON-JUSTICIABLE AND MERITLESS..... 23

V. THE TAKE CARE CLAUSE PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR RELIEF..... 25

**CONCLUSION**..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....22

*Aguayo v. Richardson*,  
473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) ..... 12, 20

*Beno v. Shalala*,  
30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 11, 12

*Brogan v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 398 (1998) .....5

*C.K. v. N.J. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
92 F.3d 171 (10th Cir. 1996) .....20

*Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC*,  
597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....14

*Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson*,  
348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....14

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....21

*Chevron v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....2

*Crane v. Mathews*,  
417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976) .....3

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson*,  
791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011) .....23

*Doe 2 v. Shanaban*,  
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....18

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....25

*Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA*,  
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....14

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....21

*Gresham v. Azar*,  
363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019) .....17

*Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.*,  
589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....24

*Helvering v. Hallock*,  
309 U.S. 106 (1940) .....16

*In re Dep’t of Commerce*,  
139 S. Ct. 16 (2018) .....18

*Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan*,  
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....21

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....3

*Kisser v. Cisneros*,  
14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....20

*Kreis v. Sec’y of Air Force*,  
866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....2

*L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 21, 22

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 16, 21, 22, 23

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....22

*Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....15

*Mississippi v. EPA*,  
744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....19

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....18

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....23

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....9

*N.Y. State Dept. of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino*,  
413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....7

*N. Am.’s Bldg. Trades Unions v. OSHA*,  
878 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....25

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....25

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 24, 25

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....22

*Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. FAA*,  
795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....17

*PhRMA v. Concannon*,  
No. 01-188, 2002 WL 31156279 (Sept. 20, 2002)..... 8

*Pharm. Research & Mfrs.of Am. v. Thompson*,  
362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Pharm. Research & Mfrs.of Am. v. Walsh*,  
538 U.S. 644 (2003) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 23, 25

*Spry v. Thompson*,  
487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007).....10

*Stewart v. Azar*,  
366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019) .....*passim*

*Stewart v. Azar*,  
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) .....*passim*

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....22

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 3, 4, 25

*Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC*,  
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 3, 4, 25

*Wartb v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....21

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....22

42 U.S.C. § 1315.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elena Kagan, Presidential Administration, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001) .....18

*Frequently Asked Questions on Exchanges, Market Reforms, and Medicaid*  
(2012 CMS Guidance) (2012) ..... 9

Letter of Aug. 31, 2012 from CMS Administrator Cindy Mann to Arkansas  
Governor Mike Beebe ..... 9

Letter of May 1, 2002 from Comm’r Mass. Exec. Office of Health & Human Servs., Wendy E.  
Warring to CMS, Melissa Harris ..... 8

N.H. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., New Hampshire Medicaid Enrollment Demographic Trends  
and Geography (January 2019) 2 (Feb. 4, 2019), [https://www.dhhs.nh.gov/ombp/medicaid/  
documents/nhhpp-enroll-demo-013119.pdf](https://www.dhhs.nh.gov/ombp/medicaid/documents/nhhpp-enroll-demo-013119.pdf) ..... 8, 9

S. Rep. No. 87-1589, *as reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943..... 3
